## City of Gretna



## Notice of Public Meeting Gretna Council Monthly Meeting

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN,** that said ordinances, were introduced at the rescheduled meeting of the Gretna Council held on October 9, 2024; copies of same were provided to the Mayor and all Council Members. The Gretna Council will consider adoption at the regular meeting scheduled for **DECEMBER 11, 2024, at 5:30 PM,** at which time a public hearing shall be held in accordance, prior to the adoption of the proposed ordinances; at which time the title of same shall be read and called for final passage; and may be adopted by an affirmative vote of a majority of the Council of the City of Gretna, State of Louisiana.

An ordinance setting the 2025 Legislative Calendar for the City of Gretna; in accordance with the *Gretna Code of Ordinances*, *Chapter 2, Division 2. –Meetings, Section 2-54. –Legislative Calendar.* 

An ordinance revoking the public dedication of the air space above the sidewalk that abuts the adjacent property, also known as 801 Madison Street, and further described as Lot 11-B1, Square 60, McDonoghville Subdivision. The purpose of the assignment of rights is to allow owners of the property to complete renovations and additions to the building, which proposes an awning over the sidewalk that encroaches 52-inches into the City's air space.

An ordinance adopting the amended Budget for the City of Gretna, Louisiana, for the Fiscal Year of April 1, 2024, to March 31, 2025.

An ordinance accepting the 2024 City of Gretna Water and Sewer Rate Study Report as performed by Raftelis. Additionally, to set the water rate charged by the City of Gretna, utilizing the Consumer Price Index (CPI) as approved in Ordinance No 4147, and complying with the recommended rates per the Rate Study Report. The report indicated that the sewer service rate was sufficient; therefore, no changes were made.

/S/ NORMA J. CRUZ, LCMC
CITY CLERK
CITY OF GRETNA
STATE OF LOUISIANA